BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, MARCH 6, 2014
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases

Lois Finifter, M.M. & T., Inc. T/a Joe’s Place, 6200 Reisterstown Road — Class “BD7” Beer,
Wine & Liquor License — Application to transfer ownership from personal representative

Louis Principio, Dudley Taylor & Martin Manescu, Whiskey Jacks, LLC T/a Voltage
Nightclub, 5625 O’Donnell Street — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of
Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing
the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re: Patron shot in the
back while inside of establishment on December 2, 2013)

Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” (Re: Patron shot in back while inside
of establishment on December 2, 2013)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 22, 2013- police responded to a fight between 100-200 patrons on the parking lot of
the establishment)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 22, 2013- police officer pepper sprayed while trying to restore order on the parking
lot of the establishment)

Violation of Article 2B Section 12-108(d) “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any
establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any
alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter
by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” (Re:
sale of alcohol to female patron born on 03/16/93 on November 14, 2013) and/or Violation of
Rule 4.01 (a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age”
(Re: Sale of alcohol to female patron born on 03/16/93 on November 14, 2013)

Violation of Article 2B Section 12-108(d) “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any
establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any



alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter
by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” (Re:
sale of alcohol to male patron 18 years of age on November 14, 2013) and/or Violation of Rule
4.01 (a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age”
(Re: Sale of alcohol to male 18 years of age on November 14, 2013)

Violation of Article 2B Section 12-108(d) “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any
establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any
alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter
by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” (Re:
sale of alcohol to female patron born on 9/15/96 on November 8, 2013) and/or Violation of
Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age”
(Re: Sale of alcohol to female patron born on 09/15/96 on November 8, 2013)

Violation of Article 2B Section 12-108(d) “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any
establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any
alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter
by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” (Re:
sale of alcohol to male patron born on 12/02/94 on November 8, 2013) and/or Violation of Rule
4.01 (a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age”
(Re: Sale of alcohol to male patron born on 12/02/94 on November 8, 2013)

Violation of Article 2B Section 12-108(d) “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any
establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any
alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter
by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” (Re:
sale of alcohol to female patron born on 07/19/93 on November 8, 2013) and/or Violation of
Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age”
(Re: Sale of alcohol to female patron born on 07/19/93 on November 8, 2013)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 8, 2013- patrons fighting on parking lot of establishment)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 8, 2013- Intoxicated patron assaulted on parking lot of establishment



Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under
the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any person known
to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs.” (Re: November 8, 2013, police observed
extremely intoxicated and incoherent patron on parking lot of establishment)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 1, 2013- patrons fighting on parking lot of establishment)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 1, 2013- employees spraying mace into crowd of patrons that were cooperation and
attempting to leave the area)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 1, 2013- licensee maced a uniformed police officer)

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community” (Re:
November 1, 2013- police observed large crowd of intoxicated patrons exiting establishment)

Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under
the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any person known
to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs.” (Re: November 1, 2013, police observed
intoxicated patrons exiting establishment)

Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” (Re: licensee maced a uniformed
police officer on November 1, 2013)



